

BY E-MAIL

May 4, 2022

Ms. Sarah Hughes
Vice President, Corporate Service and CFO
GrandBridge Energy Inc.
1500 Bishop Street
Cambridge, ON N1R 5X6
shughes@grandbridgeenergy.com

Dear Ms. Hughes:

Re: Issuance of the Electricity Distribution Licence, Cancellation of Licences and Transfer of Rate Orders

OEB File Number: EB-2021-0280

On March 17, 2022, the OEB issued a Decision and Order approving the amalgamation of Brantford Power Inc. (Brantford Power) and Energy+ Inc. (Energy+). In its decision, the OEB stated that upon receiving notification of the completion of the transaction, the OEB would:

- a) Issue the new electricity distribution licence the new amalgamated entity LDC Amalco to include the service areas formerly served by Brantford Power and Energy +;
- b) Cancel the electricity distribution licences of Brantford Power (ED-2003-0060) and Energy+ (ED-2002-0574); and
- c) Transfer the rate orders of Brantford Power and Energy + to the new amalgamated entity LDC Amalco.

On May 2, 2022, Brantford Power and Energy + notified the OEB that the amalgamation transaction was completed on May 2, 2022 and the new amalgamated entity LDC Amalco was incorporated under the name GrandBridge Energy Inc.

T 416-481-1967 1-888-632-6273

F 416-440-7656 OEB.ca

Please find enclosed the electricity distribution licence ED-2021-0280 issued under the name GrandBridge Energy Inc. with effective date May 2, 2022. The electricity distribution licences of Brantford Power (ED-2003-0060) and Energy+ (ED-2002-0574) are cancelled, effective May 2, 2022.

Pursuant to the decision, the rate order of Brantford Power, dated November 25, 2021, and the rate order of Energy +, dated January 12, 2022, are transferred to GrandBridge Energy Inc.

Yours truly,

John Pickernell Manager, Applications Administration

c: Mr. Mark Rodger, Incorporated Partner, Mark Rodger Professional Corporation, MRodger@blg.com